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1 STATUS REPORT OF THE MANAGEMENT  

2020 was decisively shaped by the effects of the Corona pandemic, which presented the entire 
banking world with new challenges. This effect will continue for some time. 

Macroeconomic, industry-specific conditions 

For Egypt, tourism as the most important source of foreign currency income has collapsed; many 
businesses in export-oriented sectors such as the textile industry and parts of the agricultural and 
food sector are also suffering from the lack of sales markets due to closure measures in the buyer 
countries. In addition, foreign currency remittances from Egyptian citizens working abroad have 
declined noticeably.  

The persistent low interest rate policy of the European Central Bank continues to be a gradual 
burden on the income side of the bank. However, a large part of our deposits are denominated in 
USD and are invested in line with the currency, which has a positive effect on the interest result.  

The increase in costs due to the fulfilment of regulatory requirements continued in 2020. 

Business developement 

The objectives for the 2020 financial year envisaged a stronger orientation of the balance sheet 
structure towards a sustainable increase in interest income. Initially, this was also achieved 
through increased investments in securities with adequate margins. 

The expectations regarding operating costs, interest rates and contributions from various asset 
types proved to be largely accurate. Staff costs were in line with expectations, while we had to 
deal with some additional operating costs due to consultancy fees, legal costs and investments 
in IT. 

However, some basic assumptions underlying the planning with regard to the structure of as-
sets/liabilities were offset by various factors that are direct and indirect consequences of the Co-
rona pandemic, e.g: 

 Total assets fell below the planned level (on average EUR 320 million instead of EUR 370 
million) and amounted to EUR 302 million on the reporting date because of unplanned 
withdrawals of deposits from the main investor, which significantly reduced our total cus-
tomer deposit base. 

 A large part of the remaining deposits was subject to uncertainties regarding further dis-
posal from May 2020 onwards, so that the effective refinancing base for interest-bearing 
assets was significantly lower. The intended increase in securities investments to approx-
imately EUR 140 million by the end of 2020 as a major source of interest income could 
not be implemented therefore. 

The impact of the Corona crisis on important sectors such as the automotive industry and its 
suppliers, textile retail and tourism as well as the general economic slowdown led to a deteriora-
tion in the risk classification of our loan portfolio. In addition, individual risk provisions had to be 
made for individual exposures and existing risk provisions had to be increased.  
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Commission business suffered from the lower number and volume of letters of credit and 
guarantees.   

On the other hand, interest expenses could be reduced due to the aforementioned shortening of 
maturities, so that the net interest result almost reached the previous year's level. 

Our Financials  

Loans and advances to credit institutions fell by 8.2 % from € 114 million to € 105 million, loans 
and advances to customers fell by 9.8 % from € 108 million to € 97 million.  

The securities portfolio amounts to € 72 million compared to € 107 million in the previous year. 
The securities held are mainly bonds issued by European countries and supranational institutions, 
which are particularly suitable for the liquidity reserve within the framework of HQLA (High Quality 
Liquid Assets), as well as bonds issued by large European companies and credit institutions with 
variable interest rates. 

Liabilities to banks amounted to € 35 million (previous year € 28 million), liabilities to customers 
decreased from € 255 million to € 207 million.  

Off-balance sheet liabilities amounted to € 28.0 million (previous year € 37.1 million). This includes 
irrevocable loan commitments of € 9.7 million (previous year € 16.8 million). 

With €k 4,866 net interest income was slightly below the previous year's result of €k 4,976.  

Net commission income of €k 1,257 was significantly below the previous year's figure of  
€k 1,728 driven primarily by a slight decline in business in the foreign trade sector. 

The net result from foreign exchange transactions included in other operating income amounted 
to €k 231 after €k 449 in the previous year. The Bank conducted these transactions exclusively 
on behalf of customers. 

Income of €k 1,016 was realised from transactions with securities (previous year: €k 326). 

Personnel expenses decreased slightly from €k 3,270 to €k 3,214 other administrative expenses 
increased from €k 2,422 to €k 2,751, which is mainly due to additional consulting fees, legal costs 
and investments in IT. 

In the lending business, a risk provision of €k 1,133 was made, which was offset by a release of 
€k 338 resulting in net €k 795. 

The net profit for the year after risk provisioning amounts to €k 194 after a loss of €k 1,318 in the 
previous year. The loss carried forward will be reduced from €k 2,841 to €k 2,647 at the end of 
2019. 

Financial performance indicators 

The liquidity coverage ratio (LCR) was 202.4 % on the reporting date after 325.6 % in the previous 
year. The main factor for this was a reduction in the liquidity buffer, caused among other things 
by a reduction in the collateral deposited with the Bundesbank with no equivalent increase in cash 
reserves. 

Equity accounts for 19.5 % of the balance sheet total, bank deposits for 11.7 % of the balance 
sheet total and customer deposits for 68.6 % of the balance sheet total.  
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The total capital ratio (CoRep) was 28.99 % on the reporting date after 23.95 % in the previous 
year, which is mainly due to the reduction in the balance sheet total and the associated reduction 
in risk assets. 

Risk Report 

Opportunities and risks 

In the business year, Misr Bank - Europe GmbH always remained within the defined risk-bear-
ing capacity. All applicable regulatory requirements for capital adequacy were met at all times. 

The solvency of Bank Misr Europe was not at risk at any time during the reporting period. Due to 
the refinancing structure and the business model of the bank, sufficiently high liquidity reserves 
are maintained, which can be adjusted appropriately as required. In addition, the regulatory re-
quirements for liquidity adequacy were met at all times. 

Based on the 2020 annual financial statements and the analysis of the results from the risk man-
agement system, there are currently no identifiable risks to the Bank as a going concern. 

Risk Management Process: 

The risk management process encompasses all activities in dealing with risks. This includes the 
identification, analysis, assessment, management, documentation and communication of risks as 
well as the review of the effectiveness and appropriateness of the risk management measures.  

For the design of the risk management process, the Bank follows the guidelines of the EBA and 
the principles of the Basel Committee on Banking Supervision (BCBS) and the Financial Stability 
Board (FSB).   

The risks from the general business development and the country risk Egypt, which is immanent 
in our business structure, are closely monitored. Due to the fundamentally positive assessment 
of the medium- and long-term prospects in Egypt, the bank adheres to a moderate and propor-
tional expansion of business.  

In acquiring risks in the secondary market, we focus mainly on OECD and only a few selected 
non-OECD countries.  

With regard to the non-bank loan portfolio, we pay attention to a broad diversification with regard 
to sector risks and avoidance of concentration risks. We limit counterparty risks in the context of 
money market trading with banks by focusing on international names with stable credit ratings.  
Compliance with the guidelines and work instructions issued by the management is subject to 
ongoing controls. The management is supported in this by the internal audit department as an 
independent supervisory body.  

Risks that could have a significant influence on the asset, financial and earnings situation are 
identified at an early stage by the risk management system and monitored and controlled in a 
timely manner. This also includes the further burden on the income side due to the ongoing low-
interest phase as well as additional operating expenses as a result of the increased requirements 
from regulation. 
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Risk Bearing Capacity 

Since this financial year, the Bank has determined the risk-bearing capacity on the basis of na-
tional regulatory requirements (ICAAP) for a current business period of one year. In the previous 
business year, the going-concern approach was used for the last time. 

The risk coverage potential is present value as of 31 December 2020:

From the risk cover pool, maximum loss limits are derived for the individual risk types in the eco-
nomic perspective, which are compared to the exposure risk. These are as follows: 

The Bank's risk-bearing capacity was given throughout 2020 in both the economic and normative 
perspectives and under the occasion-related consideration of the Covid 19 scenarios. 

 €k  58,618   

 €k -  1,024   

 €k -  4,689   

 €k -  2,168   

 €k -  2,344   

 €k  48,390   

31.12.2020
Asset value from cash value on interest and valuation 

Of which: present value of costs

Own funds required to meet the requirement under Art. 92 CRR

Core capital for the combined capital buffer requirement 

according to § 10i German Banking Act

Auxiliary own funds to comply with the S-Rep requirement
Risk Coverage Potential 

Limit Risk  Limit Risk 

 in €k  in €k  in €k  in €k 

 Counterparty risk 29,034 10,983 17,400 10,136 

 Market risk 12,097 5,305 8,120 1,955 

 Liquidity risk 4,839 0 580 55 

 Operational Risk 2,419 917 2,900 2,739 

 Total 48,390 17,206 29,000 14,885 

Risk types 

31.12.201931.12.2020
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Outlook  

We assume that in view of the progress made in stabilising the Egyptian economy before the 
pandemic, the interest of foreign investors in this location has not diminished in principle.  

All in all, every institution has to expect moratoriums and isolated loan defaults in the current 
situation. Provisions have already been made for this occasion, but as the crisis continues, further 
measures cannot be ruled out and are accordingly taken into account in the planning. 

With regard to the liquidity situation as well as the refinancing situation, the Bank will strengthen 
the deposit business with institutional investors in Germany and thus compensate for funds from 
Egypt, which have so far represented the main refinancing basis, in the course of 2021, as these 
are not likely to be available to the same extent as in previous years. 

Despite the continuing challenges, especially in the regulatory environment, we forecast a sus-
tained positive earnings situation overall at the operating level in the medium term at a slightly 
higher level than in the past financial year. 
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EUR EUR
previous year 

EURk
EUR EUR

previous 

year EURk

1. 1.

a) Cash 5.571 0 a) 2.997.114 4.961

b) Due from central banks 27.633.235 27.638.806 12.588 b) 32.313.596 35.310.710 23.307

thereof: Deutsche Bundesbank 2. Due to customers

EUR 27.633.235 b) other liabilities

2. Due from banks ba) payable on demand 11.128.027 38.573

a) 5.046.582 1.994 bb) with contractual notices or periods of notice 195.835.722 206.963.749 216.428

b) 99.495.582 104.542.164 111.886 3. Other liabilities 220.012 113

3. Due from customers 97.121.351 107.699 4. Deferred income and accrued expenses 59.215 136

5. Provisions

mortgages EUR 0 (prev.yr. TEUR 0) b) provisions for taxes 0 0

due from municipalities EUR 0 (prev.yr. TEUR 0) c) 630.295 630.295 568

4. 6. 0 0

a) Bonds and debentures 7. Equity

aa) public issuers 15.184.896 18.612 a) capital 60.000.000 60.000

c)

EUR 11.483.058 1.400.000 1.400

ab) other issuers 56.565.980 71.750.876 88.845 d) balance sheet loss / profit -2.647.666 58.752.334 -2.841

EUR 6.488.066 (prev.yr. TEUR 9.491)

5. 0 0

6. Intangible fixed assets

b)

similar rights and assets as well as licences regarding such rights and assets 48.373 55

7. 431.062 471

8. 337.274 337

9. Deferred expenses and accrued income 66.409 158

Total assets 301.936.315 342.645 301.936.315 342.645

EUR
previous 

year EURk

1.

a) 18.323.369 20.226

2. Other obligations

a) 9.653.382 16.829

payable on demand

Equities and other non-fixed-income securities

Other assets

nongratuitous concessions, industrial property rights and

Tangible fixed assets

        thereof: eligible as collateral at Deutsche Bundesbank

with contractual notices or periods of notice

Total liabilities and equity

Contingent liabilities

Irrevocable loan commitments 

Liabilities from guarantees and indemnity agreements

Bonds and other fixed rate securities Fund for general banking risks

other provisions

thereof: eligible as collateral at Deutsche Bundesbank revenue reserves

(prev.yr. TEUR 18.613) cd) other revenue reserves

(prev.yr. TEUR 12.588)

Assets

Cash reserve Due to banks

Liabilities and equity

payable on demand

other

thereof: Collateralized by

2 BALANCE SHEET  
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Income

EUR EUR EUR

previous 

year 

EURk

EUR EUR

previous 

year 

EURk

1. 1.949.958 7.683 1. Interest income from

2. 73.779 44 a) 4.439.115 9.295

3. b) 2.376.942 6.816.057 3.364

a) personnel expenses 2.

aa) 2.703.500 2.789 a) 0 0

ab) compulsory social security contributions and 3. Commission income 1.331.004 1.772

510.054 481 4.

0 0

EUR 128.643 (prev.yr. TEUR 1.127) 5.

b) 2.750.545 5.964.099 2.422 280.200 0

6. Other operating income 378.840 613

4. 102.104 145 7. 0 1.000

5. 2.464 1 8. Net loss for the year 0 1.318

6.

503.220 3.523

EUR 0

7.

0 253

8. 0 26

9. 16.828 -5

10. 193.649 0

8.806.101 17.362 8.806.101 17.362

EUR

previous 

year 

EURk

1. 193.650 -1.318

2. -2.841.316 -1.523

-2.647.666 -2.841

3.

d) 0 0

4. -2.647.666 -2.841

Interest expenses

loans and money market transactions

bonds and other fixed interest rate securities

Expenses

General administrative expenses

Commission expenses

salaries and wages

expenses for pensions and other employee 

benefits
3.213.554 Income from revaluation to loans and certain securities

thereof: for pensions

equities and other non-fixed-income securities

Other operating expenses

Balance sheet loss / profit

Other taxes

Net income for the year

Current income from

in related companies and securities treated as fixed assets

Income taxes

thereof: Appropriation to general banking risks (§ 340g HGB)

Write-offs and valuation allowances on investments, shares 

to other revenue reserves

Total income

as well as from the release of provisions from lending business

Net loss / net profit for the year

Transfer to revenue reserves

related companies and securities treated as fixed assets

Income from the release of funds for general banking risks § 340g 

HGB

Total expenses

Depreciation of and allowances for intangible and tangible fixed 

assets

Income from revaluation of investments, shares in 

other general administrative expenses

Profit carried forward from previous years

Write-offs and valuation allowances on loans and certain 

securities as well as allocations to loan loss provisions

3 PROFIT AND LOSS  
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4 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT  

The financial statements as of December 31, 2020 were prepared in accordance with the provi-
sions set out in the "Handelsgesetzbuch" ["HGB", German Commercial Code], the “Gesetz be-
treffend die Gesellschaften mit beschränkter Haftung” [GmbHG, German Limited Liability Com-
panies Act], and the “Verordnung über die Rechnungslegung von Kreditinstituten” [RechKredV, 
German Bank Accounting Directive]. 

The income statement is based on form 2 of the RechKredV (account form). Disclosures that 
can be made in either the balance sheet or the notes to the financial statements are made in the 
notes to the financial statements. 

Assets and liabilities are stated prudently in accordance with generally accepted German ac-
counting principles and provisions of German commercial law. 

 The cash reserve is recognized at nominal value. 

 Assets and liabilities are generally recognized at nominal value or settlement 
value and include accrued interest. 

 Bad debt allowances are deducted from the relevant asset items. 

 The bank assigned securities to liquidity reserve and to financial fixed assets. 
The liquidity reserve are reassess on a tight-line basis, the financial fixed assets 
are written down to their nominal value on a straight-line basis over their residual 
term. They are disclosed in the statement of changes in fixed assets. 

 Currency receivables and liabilities were translated at the reference rates of the 
Eu-ropean Central Bank on the balance sheet date. The result of foreign cur-
rency translation is reported under other operating expenses or income. Foreign 
currency transactions which are specifically covered by balance sheet items are 
valued on the basis of the spot rate plus swap accrual and derferral. Provisions 
are created for unrealised exchange losses resulting from the comparison with 
the contract rates. The swap rate is deferred over the term of the transactions, 
and the deferral is shown under deferred items. The income or expense from 
these swap transactions is shown under interest income or interest expense.  

 The development of fixed assets is shown in the statement of changes in fixed 
assets. Tangible assets are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation 
charged over their expected useful lives and impairment losses. The amount of 
scheduled depreciation is based on allowable tax depreciation rates. For low-
value assets the measurement option provided by § 6 (2) et seq. “Einkommen-
steuergesetz” [EStG, German Income Tax Act] is exercised. 

 Provisions are set up for uncertain liabilities in the amount of the expected set-
tlement amount. 

 For interest-related transactions in the banking book, the valuation was carried 
out in accordance with IDW RS BFA 3 n. F. using the static (present value) 
method. This did not result in an obligation overhang from the (pending) interest 
claims and interest obligations still open on the balance sheet date. The for-
mation of a provision for impending losses in accordance  
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 with § 340a in conjunction with § 249 (1) sentence 1 HGB can therefore be 
dispensed with. 

 Since the introduction of the sixth amendment of the "Kreditwesengesetz" 
[KWG, German Banking Act] the Bank uses the provisions for non-trading book 
institutions. The legal requirements pursuant to § 2 (11) KWG for use of the 
simplified procedure are satisfied. 

 The computed deferred tax asset resulted from temporary differences and was 
not recognized in the fiscal year in accordance with the option provided by § 
274 HGB. 

Balance sheet disclosures 

Loan volume 

The gross loan volume is as follows:   

Due from banks 

The fixed term assets due from banks break down as follows: 

Due from shareholder banks are included as follows:  

Due from affiliated banks are included as follows: 

€ 27,6 Mio. € 12,6 Mio.

€ 104,5 Mio. € 113,9 Mio.

€ 106,9 Mio. € 117,0 Mio.

Securities € 71,8 Mio. € 107,5 Mio.

€ 23,5 Mio. € 30,1 Mio.

€ 9,7 Mio. € 16,8 Mio.

€ 344,0 Mio. € 397,9 Mio.

Prior year
Due from central banks

Due from banks

Irrevocable loan commitments

Due from non-banks

Guarantees and letters of credit

Loan volume

Total € 104,542,164 €k 113,881

Payable on demand € 5,046,582 €k 1,994

With fixed terms € 99,495,582 €k 111,887

Prior year

up to 3 months € 77,274,187 €k 77,041

3 months to 1 year € 15,497,959 €k 11,415

1 to 5 years € 6,723,436 €k 23,431

more than 5 years € 0 €k 0

Prior yearDue with a residual term of:

Payable on demand € 555 €k 25

With fixed terms € 43,342,005 €k 4,830

Prior year

Payable on demand € 23 €k 0

With fixed terms € 0,00 €k 0

Prior year
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Due from customers  

Amounts due from customers break down as follows:   

Fixed assets  

Securities classified as financial fixed assets, tangible and intangible fixed assets can be dis-
played as follows: 

1) Compared to the previous year, interest accruals and deferrals shown in the balance sheet form are not taken into account in the statement of changes in fixed assets for 2020. 

2) In comparison to the previous year, changes in value due to changes in the exchange rate are summarized in one amount. 

Bonds and other fixed rate securities 

Bonds and other fixed rate securities include the following: 

€ 97,121,351 €k 107,699

€ 5,333,336 €k 7,823

Prior year
Total (after bad debt allowances)

Thereof: payable on demand

Prior Year 
€ 20,417,656 €k 13,529

3 months to 1 year € 14,349,584 €k 18,005

€ 57,020,775 €k 68,342

1 to 5 years € 0,00 €k 0,00

up to 3 months

1 to 5 years

Debts due with a residual term of:

Office 
Equipment

Tangible 

Assets       
Total

Intangible 
Assets

Securities 

(financial 
assets) 1) 2)

in €k in €k in €k in €k 

Acquisition Cost as of  01. January 2020 787 787 483 43,044

Additions 40 40 17 0

Disposals 0 0 0 28,552

Acquisition Cost as of 31. December 2020 827 827 500 14,492

Accumulated Depreciation as of 01. January 2020 317 317 428 656

Additions 79 79 23 51

Disposals 0 0 0 512

Accumulated Depreciation as of 31. December 2020 396 396 452 195

Exchange Rate Changes as of 31. December 2019 0 0 0 412

Exchange Rate Changes as of 31. December 2020 0 0 0 469

Residual Bookvalue as of 31. December 2019 471 471 55 42,800

Residual Bookvalue as of 31. December 2020 431 431 48 13,828

Total € 71,750,876 €k 107,458
Prior year

negotiable
thereof:       

listed

thereof:    not 

listed

non-

negotiable
€k €k €k €k

71,750 69,750 2,000 0

Total 71,750 69,750 2,000 0

Debt securities and other fixed-interest 
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Thereof: Securities classified as financial fixed assets  

This includes interest accruals in the total amount of € 623,844. 

Securities with a total carrying amount of € 13,817,135 were pledged as collateral as of Decem-
ber 31, 2020 for participation in refinancing transactions with Deutsche Bundesbank. 

The carrying amounts and fair values of securities not measured at the lower of cost or market 
and the unrealized price losses on securities held as fixed assets are as follows as of the report-
ing date: 

The securities concerned are debt securities that are expected to be held to maturity. No impair-
ment losses were recognized in the year under review, as the temporary reduction in value is 
interest-related. 

Tangible fixed assets  

Fittings, fixtures and office equipment is recognized at a book value of € 431,062 (prior year: 
€k 471). The above item is shown in the statement of changes in fixed assets.

Intangible fixed assets 

This item discloses inter alia the residual book value of our purchased application software. 
Amortisation of this item is shown in the statement of changes in fixed assets. 

Other assets 

This item mainly consists of VAT, corporate income tax and trade income tax refund claims 
against the tax office totalling € 273,216 and a deposit paid for rented office space totalling  
€ 59,378. Other miscellaneous assets account for € 4,680 in total. 

Total € 13,954,768 €k 43,379

Up to 3 months € 4,698,671 €k 11,745

3 months to 1 year € 8,747,694 €k 23,391

1 to 5 years € 58,304,511 €k 68,418

More than 5 years € 0,00 €k 3,904

Prior year

Bonds and other fixed rate securities were recognized with the following residual terms:

Debt securities €k 13,828 €k 13,911 €k 7

Total €k 13,828 €k 13,991 €k 7

Carrying amount Fair value Unrealized losses

€ 431,062 €k 471

Prior year

Total

€ 48,374 €k 55Total

Prior year

€ 337,274 €k 337

Prior year

Total



ANNUAL REPORT 2020 

Deferred expenses and accrued income 

This item includes expenses already paid for the year 2021, including € 60,394 for administra-
tive expenses and € 6,015 for accruals from export finance business. 

Due to banks 

Amounts due to banks break down as follows: 

Due to shareholder banks are included as follows: 

Due to affiliated banks are included as follows: 

Shareholder banks have pledged € 172,338 (prior year: € 421 k) to us as collateral for contin-
gent assets arising from letters of credit. 

Due to customers 

Amounts due to customers break down as follows: 

€ 66,409 €k 158

Prior year

Total

Total € 35,310,710 T€ 28,268

Payable on demand € 2,997,114 T€ 4,961

€ 32,313,596 T€ 23,307

Prior year

With an agreed term or period of notice

Prior year

up to 3 months € 12,239,630 €k 181

3 months to 1 year € 20,073,966 €k 11,043

1 to 5 years € 0,00 €k 12,083

more than 5 years € 0,00 €k 0

Debts due with a residual term of:

€ 91,343 €k 173

€ 0,00 €k 0With an agreed term or period of notice

Prior year
Payable on demand

€ 928,408 €k 421

€ 0,000 €k 0With an agreed term or period of notice

Payable on demand

Prior year

€ 206,963,749 €k 255,001

Payable on demand € 11,128,027 €k 38,573

€ 195,835,722 €k 216,428With an agreed term or period of notice

Prior year
Total 

Prior Year 
€ 145,751,716 €k 127,643

3 months to 1 year € 1,449,241 €k 81,420

€ 48,634,765 €k 7,365

1 to 5 years € 0,00 €k 0

up to 3 months

1 to 5 years

Debts due with a residual term of:
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The following amounts due to customers are pledged as collateral for contingent assets arising 
from bank guarantees and letters of credit: 

Other liabilities  

This item includes liabilities from taxes still to be paid, including the solidarity surcharge, and so-
cial security contributions still to be paid in the amount of € 68,207. The item also includes liabil-
ities of € 43,206 from interest and commission shares still to be paid and € 103,633 for adminis-
trative expenses that are not due until the first months of 2021. Other liabilities account for € 
4,967. 

Deferred income and accrued expenses 

This item includes discount income and fees from receivables purchased à forfait and from let-
ters of credit in the amount of € 4,444. In addition, loan commissions received and premiums on 
loans totalling € 54,460 are reported here. Other accrued interest amounts to € 312. This future 
income is to be allocated to subsequent accounting years. 

Provisions 

This item includes uncertain costs for the 2020 financial year, such as the costs of auditing the 
annual financial statements, the recognition of vacation obligations as liabilities, bonus provi-
sions, costs of the Supervisory Board meeting to approve the annual financial statements, court 
and legal fees for non-performing loans, and other costs relating to the 2020 financial year that 
have not yet been invoiced. Provisions with a remaining term of more than one year were dis-
counted at the average market interest rate of the past seven financial years corresponding to 
their remaining term (Section253 (2) HGB). 

Subscribed capital 

The following banks are holding a share in the above subscribed capital: 

Other revenue reserves 

Other revenue reserves remain unchanged at €k 1,400 

€ 3,247,552 €k 7,126

€ 1,803,835 €k 2,375

Prior year
Payable on demand

With agreed term or period of notice

€ 220,012 €k 113Total

Prior year

€ 59,215 €k 137

Prior year

Total

€ 630,295 €k 568
Prior year

Total

€ 60,000,000 €k 60,000
Prior year

Total

Banque Misr S.A.E., Cairo (Egypt) 74,75% €k 44,848
National Bank of Egypt S.A.E., KCairo (Egypt) 10,25% €k 6,152

Banque du Caire S.A.E., Cairo (Egypt) 10,00% €k 6,000

National Investment Bank, Cairo (Egypt) 5,00% €k 3,000

€ 1,400,000 €k 1,400Total
Prior year
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Net balance sheet loss 

The bank’s retained net balance sheet profit developed as follows in the fiscal year: 

The management proposes that the net loss of € -2,647,666 be brought forward to new ac-
count. 

Contingent liabilities 

This item contains the remaining risks from issued guarantees as well as from confirmations of 
letters of credit. 

The total volume of guarantees and letters of credit, not taking into account amounts pledged as 
collateral, stood at € 23,547,095 (prior year: €k 30,148) as of the balance sheet date. 

In addition we had irrevocable loan commitments made to business partners amounting to € 
9,653,382 (prior year: €k 16,8). 

The assessment of the risk of utilization arising from contingent liabilities depends in particular 
on the collateral provided, as well as on the counterparty’s credit rating. From the Bank’s per-
spective, therefore, the risk of utilization is deemed to be low. 

Derivatives 

As of the balance sheet date, there was a forward exchange transaction in the amount of GBP 
950,000 (previous year: TGBP 770) with a nominal value of € 1,056,694 converted at the clos-
ing rate and a fair value of € 6,374 for the purpose of procuring liquidity in the export finance 
business. The remaining term of the transaction is 12 days. 

Foreign currency assets and liabilities 

As of the balance sheet date foreign currency assets and liabilities are as follows: 

The result from the conversion of balance sheet items denominated in foreign currencies is dis-
closed in the income statement under “Other operating income”. 

€  -2,647,666 €k -2,841
Prior year

Total

€ 193,649

€  -2,841,316
€  -2,647,666Net balance sheet loss

Net profit for fiscal year 2020

Plus income carried forward from the prior year

€ 27,976,751 €k 37,055
Prior year

Total

€ 190,619,498 € 236,392

€ 189,777,105 € 235,250

Prior year
Assets

Liabilities
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5 NOTES TO THE INCOME STATEMENT 

Net interest income (interest income less interest expense) amounted to € 4,866,099 in the fis-
cal year (prior year: €k 4,976). Interest expenses resulted at  € -40,505 (prior year € 108k) from 
liabilities to banks and at € 1,990,463 (prior year €k 7,575) from liabilities to other creditors. Of 
the interest income, € 2,376,942 (prior year €k 3,364) came from fixed-interest securities and 
debt register claims and € 4,439,115 (prior year €k 9,295) from lending and money market 
transactions. The latter resulted at € 1,433,381 (prior year €k 5,415) from loans and advances 
to banks, at € 3,005,705 (prior year €k 3,820) from loans and advances to customers and at  
€ 29 (prior year €k 60) from other interest income. Negative interest on financial assets or finan-
cial liabilities has been deducted from the relevant interest income or interest expenses in the 
income statement. Interest expenses accounted for € 105,706 of this amount and interest in-
come for € 10,482 Net commission income (commission income less commission expense) 
amounted to € 1,257,225 (prior year: €k 1,728). This resulted from commission expenses of € 
73,779 (prior year €k 44) and commission income of € 1,331,004 (prior year €k 1,772), which 
can be broken down by origin as follows: 

Interest Income, commission income and other operating income can be broken down by geo-
graphical region as follows: 

The main expenses reducing income were general administrative expenses (non-personnel ex-
pense for banking business) of € 2,750,545 (prior year: € 2,422k) and personnel expenses of € 
3,213,554 (prior year: € 3,270k). Significant items included in other operating expenses are: 

The other operating expenses amounted to € 2,464 (previous year €k 1). Other operating in-
come amounted to € 378,840 (previous year €k 613) and mainly included income from foreign 
currency translation in the amount of € 230,507 and capitalized input tax claims from supplier 

€ 288,389 €k 566

€ 239,420 €k 317

€ 691,983 €k 746

€ 111,212 €k 142
€ 0,00 €k 0

Loan commissions

Comm. from payment transactions 
Other commission

Comm. from the LC business

Comm. from guarantees

Prior year

Total
of which 

domestic

of which

EU countries

of which third 

countries

€ 4,439,115 732,381 837,718 2,869,016

€ 2,376,942 376,808 1,595,450 404,634

€ 6,816,057 1,109,189 2,433,218 3,273,650

% 100 16,27 35,70 48,03

€ 1,331,004 334,709 184,552 811,744
% 100 25,15 13,86 60,99

€ 139,318 139,318 0,00 0,00

% 100 100 0,00 0,00

Interest Income from Lending and Money Market 

Current Income from Fixed-Income 

Total Interest Income

Share of earnings in % of total 

Commission Income

Other operating income from 

customer-related banking business

Share of earnings in % of total 

Share of earnings in % of total 

€ 924,585 €k 443

IT Costs € 616,383 €k 618

€ 342,517 €k 302

€ 298,630 €k 291

€ 297,929 €k 281

Prio year
Legal, Auditing and Consultancy Costs

Communication & Information Systems 

Contributions and Insurance

Office Rent
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invoices in the amount of € 139,101 as well as income from the reversal of provisions in the 
amount of € 9,015. 

Depreciation of and allowances for intangible and tangible fixed assets amounted to € 102,104 
(prior year €k 145).  

Loan loss provisions and write-offs amounted to € 503,220 (prior year €k 3,523). 

Taxes on income and earnings amounted to € 0,00 (previous year €k 26) in the financial year. 
The other taxes amounted to € 16,828 (previous year €k 5). 

Other financial obligations 

The costs for information services such as Reuters and S.W.I.F.T. amount to €k 248 p.a. (previ-
ous year €k 148). The costs of outsourcing electronic data processing and software mainte-
nance fees amount to €k 476 p.a. (previous year €k 488). The remaining terms of these con-
tracts are one year each. The costs for the rented business premises at Marienstraße 15 in 
60329 Frankfurt amount to €k 201 p.a. (previous year €k 183). The remaining term of the con-
tract is 7 years. Leasing costs for vehicles amount to €k 15 p.a. (previous year: €k 15). The re-
maining term of the agreement is less than 1 year. 

Auditor’s fees 

The auditor’s fees for the fiscal year amounted to 

Addendum Report 

No events of particular significance for the net assets, financial position and results of opera-
tions of the Company have occurred since the end of the 2020 financial year. 

General Information 

Misr Bank-Europe GmbH, established in Frankfurt am Main, is registered in the commercial reg-
ister Frankfurt am Main under No. HRB 34940. 

€k 81 €k 73
€k 4 €k 4
€k 0 €k 0
€k 70 €k 0

Prior year

b) audit-related services 
c) tax services 
d) other services  

a) statutory auditing services 
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Memberships 

Misr Bank-Europe GmbH is a member of the following associations and organisations: 

 Bundesverband deutscher Banken e.V. [Association of German Banks] 
 Bankenverband Hessen e.V. [Association of Hessian Banks] 
 Prüfungsverband deutscher Banken e.V. [Auditing Association of German Banks] 
 Arbeitgeberverband des privaten Bankgewerbes e.V. [Employers’ Association of the Pri-

vate Banking Industry] 
 Verband der Auslandsbanken in Deutschland e.V. [Association of Foreign Banks in Ger-

many] 
 Vereinigung für Bankbetriebsorganisation e.V. [Association of Banking Organisation] 
 Nah- und Mittel-Ost Verein e.V. [German Near and Middle East Association] 
 Ghorfa Arab-German Chamber of Commerce and Industry e.V. 
 Deutsch-Arabische Industrie- und Handelskammer [German-Arab Chamber of Industry 

and Commerce] 
 Österreichisch-Arabische Handelskammer [Austrian-Arab Chamber of Commerce] 
 Union of Arab Banks 

Employees 

During fiscal year 2020 the Bank employed 25 (prior year 24) persons on average. As of the 
balance sheet date 24 persons were employed, of whom 11 were female and 13 male (prior 
year 27, thereof 10 female and 17 male). 

Bodies of the Bank

 Supervisory board: 

Akef Abdel Latif El Maghraby, Chairman 
Vice Chairman, Banque Misr S.A.E., Cairo 
Mohamed Hamed, until 01.06.2020 
General Manager Risk Management, Banque Misr S.A.E., Cairo 
Ashraf Tolba, since 01.06.2020 
Chief Risk Officer, Banque Misr S.A.E., Cairo 
Hesham Mohamed Adel Elsafty 
Group Head Financial Institutions & International Financial Services, 
National Bank of Egypt S.A.E., Cairo 
Dina Shehata 
Independent Consultant, Claygate 
Hisham Hassan 
Ex-Chairman, Export Development Bank of Egypt, Cairo 
Amr El Shafei 
Executive Vice President, Banque du Caire, Cairo 
Ayman Foda 
General Manager, Banque Misr, Paris 
Mohamed Aba Zaid 
Legal Advisor to the Minister of Planning, Cairo 

 Management 

Dr. Gerald Bumharter (Market Division), until 28.02.2021
Bülent Menemenci (Back Office, Risk Management and Operations)
Richard Schmidt (Back Office, Credit and Organisation) 
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Compensation of the executive and supervisory bodies 

Management compensation amounted to € 564,985 (prior year € 525k) in the fiscal year and su-
pervisory board compensation to € 89,020 (prior year € 82k) including assumed taxes. 

Frankfurt am Main, Mai 28th 2021 

Bülent Menemenci  Richard Schmidt 
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6   AUDITOR’S OPINION 

Auditor's reports on the audit of the annual financial statements and the status 
report of the Management 

Opinions 

We have audited the annual financial statements of Misr Bank – Europe GmbH which comprise the 

balance sheet as at 31 December 2020, and the statement of profit and loss for the financial year 

from 1 January to 31 December 2020, and notes to the financial statements, including the recogni-

tion and measurement policies presented therein. In addition, we have audited the management 

report of Misr Bank – Europe GmbH for the financial year from 1 January to 31 December 2020. 

In our opinion, on the basis of the knowledge obtained in the audit, 

 the accompanying annual financial statements comply, in all material respects, with the re-

quirements of applicable German commercial law and give a true and fair view of the assets, 

liabilities and financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2020 and of its financial 

performance for the financial year from 1 January to 31 December 2020 in compliance with 

German Legally Required Accounting Principles, and 

 the accompanying management report as a whole provides an appropriate view of the Com-

pany’s position. In all material respects, this management report is consistent with the annual 

financial statements, complies with German legal requirements and appropriately presents 

the opportunities and risks of future development. 

Pursuant to § [Article] 322 Abs. [paragraph] 3 Satz [sentence] 1 HGB [Handelsgesetzbuch – Ger-

man Commercial Law], we declare that our audit has not led to any reservations relating to the 

legal compliance of the annual financial statements and of the management report. 

Frankfurt am Main, 31 May 2021 

Mazars GmbH & Co. KG 

Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft 2002 

Steuerberatungsgesellschaft 

Steffen Neuweiler Marvin Strache 

Wirtschaftsprüfer Wirtschaftsprüfer 
[German Public Auditor] [German Public Auditor] 
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7. APPROVAL OF THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND RES-
OLUTION ON THE ALLOCATION OF THE NET INCOME 

On June 23th 2020, the Shareholders adopted the annual financial statements of  
Misr Bank - Europe GmbH, Frankfurt am Main, as at 31 December 2020 and approved the ap-
propriation of the net profit for the year of € 193,649 as proposed by the Management Board. 

June 23th 2021 


